

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENNETH EUGENE SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, et al.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Andrew B. Johnson
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 521-8000
ajohnson@bradley.com

Robert M. Grass
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey H. Horowitz
David Kerschner
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 836-8000
robert.grass@arnoldporter.com
jeffrey.horowitz@arnoldporter.com
david.kerschner@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural Background.....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	11
I. The Eighth Amendment Prohibits Executions That Subject a Condemned Person to a Substantial Risk of Asphyxiation From Their Own Vomit, Persistent Vegetative State, or Stroke.....	11
A. The Record Establishes that Mr. Smith is at a Substantial Risk of Asphyxiating on His Own Vomit.	12
B. The Eleventh Circuit and District Court Erroneously Credited Respondents’ Eleventh Hour Modification to the Protocol.....	14
C. The Record Establishes that Mr. Smith is at a Substantial Risk of Experiencing Dire Consequence Short of Death from Oxygen Infiltrating the Mask.	17
D. Mr. Smith Established That There are Feasible and Available Alternatives, and the District Court Improperly Applied the Alternative Method Under <i>Nance</i>	19
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Holding That Mr. Smith Lacked Standing To Assert His Fourteenth Amendment Claim is Contrary To this Court’s Established Precedents.....	19
Conclusion.....	24
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>Kenneth Eugene Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 24-10095, Doc. 58-1 (11th Cir. Jan. 24, 2024)	1a
Appendix B: Memorandum Opinion and Order of the District Court for the Middle District of Alabama, <i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00656, DE 69 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 10, 2024)	36a
Appendix C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>Kenneth Eugene Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 24-10095, Doc. 44-2 (11th Cir. Jan. 20, 2024)	84a
Appendix D: Order of the District Court for the Middle District of Alabama, <i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00656, DE 88 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2024)	86a
Appendix E: Plaintiff Kenneth Eugene Smith’s Renewed Emergency Motion to Supplement the Record (with exhibits), <i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00656, DE 87 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 23, 2024)	90a
Appendix F: Second Amended Complaint, <i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00656, DE 31 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 28, 2023)	147a

Appendix G: Declaration of Dr. Robert Jason Yong, MD, MBA, dated Nov. 17, 2023, <i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00656, DE 19-1 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 20, 2023) ..	184a
Appendix H: Supplemental Declaration of Dr. Robert Jason Yong, MD, MBA, dated Dec. 18, 2023, <i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00656, DE 62-58 (M.D. Ala. Dec. 22, 2023)	236a
Appendix I: Declaration of Dr. Katherine Porterfield, Ph.D., dated Nov. 18, 2023, <i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00656, DE 19-3 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 20, 2023)	238a
Appendix J: Supplemental Declaration of Dr. Katherine Porterfield, Ph.D., dated Dec. 15, 2023, <i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00656, DE 62-113 (M.D. Ala. Dec. 22, 2023)	310a
Appendix K: Declaration of Dr. Jonathan I. Groner, MD, dated Nov. 13, 2023, <i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00656, DE 19-1 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 20, 2023)	374a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	11
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	2, 11–12
<i>Duke Power Company v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	21, 22
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	22
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	22
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	11, 16
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	16
<i>Lewis v. Gov. of Ala.</i> , 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>Moody v. Holman</i> , 887 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 597 U.S. 159 (2022).....	11, 19
<i>Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 850 F. App’x 726 (11th Cir. 2021) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 22-13781, 2022 WL 17069492 (11th Cir. Nov. 17, 2022) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:22-cv-497, 2023 WL 4353143 (M.D. Ala. Jul. 5, 2023)	6

State of La. ex rel. Francis v. Resweber,
329 U.S. 459 (1947).....6

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
333 U.S. 364(1948).....15

Woods v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.,
951 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2020).....7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 4, 8, 9, 10, 19, 20, 21, 22

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 2

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) 20

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 8

Ala. Code § 15-18-82(b) 21

Ala. Code § 15-18-82(e) 9, 21, 23

Ala. Code § 15-18-82(d) 10, 23

Ala. R. App. P. 8(d)(1) 23
